Public Document Pack

A Cambridge City Council
\J

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
To: Councillors Austin, Benstead and Owers

Despatched: Friday, 12 June 2015

Date: Monday, 22 June 2015

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Committee Room 1 & 2 - Guildhall

Contact: Sarah Steed Direct Dial: 01223 457086
AGENDA

1 Appointment of a Chair

2 Declarations of Interest

3 Meeting Procedure

4 Pink Elephant, 16 Milton Road, Cambridge, CB4 2JF (Pages 7 - 40)



Information for the Public

Location

Public
Participation

Filming,
recording and
photography

The meeting is in the Guildhall on the Market
Square (CB2 3QJ).

Between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. the building is
accessible via Peas Hill, Guildhall Street and the
Market Square entrances.

After 5 p.m. access is via the Peas Hill entrance.

All the meeting rooms (Committee Room 1,
Committee 2 and the Council Chamber) are on the
first floor, and are accessible via lifts or stairs.

Some meetings may have parts, which will be
closed to the public, but the reasons for excluding
the press and public will be given.

To speak at a Licensing hearing, you must have
made a representation during the consultation
period on the relevant application and registered
your intention to speak with Democratic Services
prior to the hearing.

The Licensing department can be contacted on
01223 457000 or licensing@cambridge.gov.uk.

For general advice about speaking at committees
please contact Democratic Services on 01223
457013 or democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk.

The Council is committed to being open and
transparent in the way it conducts its decision
making. The public may record (e.g. film, audio,
tweet, blog) meetings which are open to the public.

Anyone who does not want to be recorded should
let the Chair of the meeting know. Those recording
meetings are strongly urged to respect the wish of
any member of the public not to be recorded.


mailto:licensing@cambridge.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk

Fire Alarm

Facilities for
disabled
peop
[...]

(a) the application, representations or notice (as applicable) or in the case
of another person, the application, representations or notice of the party

\



requesting their appearance, and
(b) the promotion of the licensing objectives or, in relation to a hearing to
consider a notice given by the Police, the crime prevention objective.
24.The Sub-Committee may consider its decision in private and may move into
private session where it considers that the public interest in so doing
outweighs the public interest in that part of the hearing taking place in public.
If the Sub-Committee do move into private session then all the parties and
their representatives, any other person permitted to appear at the hearing,
officers, the public and the press will be asked to leave the room whilst the
decision is made.

The Chair will tell those present at the meeting the decision taken by the Sub-
Committee and the reasons for the decision.

Vi



Agenda ltem 4

Agenda ltem
CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL
REPORT OF: Licensing & Enforcement Manager
TO: Licensing Sub-Committee 22/06/2015

WARDS: West Chesterton

CONSIDERATION OF AN APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES

LICENCE: PINK ELEPHANT, 16 MILTON ROAD, CAMBRIDGE, CB4 1JY

1.1

1.2

INTRODUCTION

An application under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 to vary the
Premises Licence issued in respect of Pink Elephant, 16 Milton
Road, Cambridge, CB4 1JY has been received from Amirthananthan
Anton Mariyarasa. The application is attached to the report as
Appendix A. The application was served on Cambridge City Council
(the Licensing Authority) on 1st May 2015. A copy of the
application was also served on each Responsible Authority.

The applicant is seeking to vary the premises licence to extend the
licensable hours as follows:

Supply of Alcohol (Off the Premises)
Mon - Sun 09:00 to 12:00

Sunday 22:30 to 23:00

To remove condition 6 from Annex 3 of the Premises Licence, which is
attached to the report as Appendix B:

6. No beer, lager or cider more than 5.5% ABYV shall be sold.

1.3 The applicant has indicated in section 16 of the application form

Report Page No: 1 Page ¥4 Agenda Page No:



1.4

1.5

1.6

2.1

3.

3.1

3.2

3.3

(Appendix A) that the following condition can be used to replace
condition 6:

1. No beer, lager or cider above 6.5% ABV shall be sold from
the premises.

In accordance with the requirements of the Act, the application was
advertised on the premises and in the Cambridge News to invite
representations from responsible authorities and other persons. The
last date for submitting representations was the 29 May 2015.

Representations have been received from 1 Responsible Authority.
The representation is attached to the report as Appendix C.

The application needs to be determined.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Members should determine the application on its individual merits
having reference to the statutory licensing objectives and Cambridge
City Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy.

BACKGROUND

The premises are not located within a cumulative impact area.

The Premises Licence has been in effect since 20t September 2005. It
was reviewed on 13" January 2014, following a formal request by
Cambridgeshire Constabulary, when a number of conditions were
added to the licence. The notice of determination from the review is
attached to the report as Appendix D.

In carrying out its licensing functions, the Licensing Authority must
have regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy and additionally the
statutory guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act
2003. The relevant sections from the Council’s Statement of
Licensing Policy are:

- Objectives, section 2

- Fundamental principles, section 4

- Licensing Hours, section 6

- Licence Conditions, section 8

Report Page No: 2 Page 8 Agenda Page No:



4.1

4.2

5.1

5.2

5.3

6.

6.1

CONSULTATIONS

The Licensing Act 2003 requires applications made under section 34
of the Act to be served on the Responsible Authorities and also
advertised on the premises and in a local newspaper circulating
within the vicinity of the premises. During the consultation period,
Responsible Authorities and Other Persons (any individual, body or
business entitled to make representations to licensing authorities)
may make a representation in respect of the application.

Statutory consultation has therefore taken place with Responsible
Authorities and interested parties in accordance with the procedures
set out in the Licensing Act 2003 and associated regulations made
under the Act.

OPTIONS

Whilst having reference to the information provided by the applicant
and the interested party and also Cambridge City Council’s
Statement of Licensing Policy, the Sub-Committee’s decision must
be made with a view to promoting one or more of the four licensing
objectives, namely:

(a) the prevention of crime and disorder;

(b) public safety;

(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and

(d) the protection of children from harm.

Members should take such steps that they consider are necessary
for the promotion of the licensing objectives. The Sub-Committee
may resolve:

(@) to grant the licence subject to the mandatory conditions and
those conditions offered by the applicant which may be modified
to such extent as the authority considers necessary for the
promotion of the licensing objectives,

(b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable
activities to which the application relates;

(c) to reject the application.

Members must give reasons for their decision.

CONCLUSIONS

The Licensing Authority has a duty under the Licensing Act 2003 to
promote the Licensing Objectives. Each objective has equal

Report Page No: 3 Page O] Agenda Page No:



importance.  In carrying out its licensing functions, the Licensing
Authority must also have regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy,
and the Statutory Guidance under the Licensing Act 2003 and it is
bound by the Human Rights Act 1998. The Council must also fulfil its
obligations under Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to
do all that it reasonably can to prevent crime and disorder in
Cambridge.

7. IMPLICATIONS

a) Financial Implications
Cambridge City Council (the Licensing Authority) has a statutory duty
to determine applications made under the Licensing Act 2003. The
application fees associated with such applications are set by Central
Government and are intended to cover the cost of administering the
licensing regime.

There are no specific financial implications associated with this
report.

(b) Staffing Implications
There are no staffing implications associated with this report.
(c) Equal Opportunities Implications

No Equality Impact Assessment has been conducted as the only
consideration in reaching a decision is whether the granting of the
application will undermine the statutory licensing objectives.

(d) Environmental Implications

Any environmental implications that need to be considered must
specifically relate to the promotion of the statutory licensing
objectives and will be contained in the representations made by the
responsible authorities or interested parties.

(e) Community Safety

Cambridge Constabulary, Cambridgeshire Fire & Rescue Service,
Cambridge City Council’s Environmental Health Team, Cambridge
City Council’s Planning Service, Cambridgeshire County Council’s
Child Protection & Review Unit, Cambridgeshire County Council’s
Trading Standards Department and the Public Health Director were
consulted as part of the application process and could have made
representation if it was considered that the granting of the application

Report Page No: 4 Page 10 Agenda gage No:



Those making representations would have raised any relevant
community safety implications.

8. BACKGROUND PAPERS: The following are the background papers
that were used in the preparation of this report:

Licensing Act 2003
The Licensing Act 2003 (Premises licences and club premises

certificates) Regulations 2005

Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003
The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy

To inspect these documents either view the above hyperlinks or contact
Luke Catchpole on extension 7818

The author and contact officer for queries on the report is Luke Catchpole
on extension 7818.
Report file:

Date originated: 09 June 2015
Date of last revision: 09 June 2015

Report Page No: 5 Page 11 Agenda Page No:


http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2005/42/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2005/42/contents/made
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003
https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/sites/www.cambridge.gov.uk/files/documents/licensing-policy-08-10-2012.pdf

This page is intentionally left blank



Cambridge For help contact
_w camsripce | Application to vary a premises licence licensing@cambridge.gov.uk
= CITY COUNLIL Licensing Act 2003 Telephone: 01223 457000

* required information

Section 1 of 17

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

This is the unique reference for this

System reference Not Currently In Use application generated by the system.

You can put what you want here to help you
track applications if you make lots of them. It

Your reference

is passed to the authority.
Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant? Put "no" if you are applying on your own
behalf or on behalf of a business you own or
(¢ Yes C No work for.

Applicant Details

* First name |AMIRTHANATHAN ANTON |

* Family name IMARIYARASA |

“E-mil [
Main telephone ||l _ Include country code.

Other telephone number

[] Indicate here if the applicant would prefer not to be contacted by telephone
Is the applicant;

(" Applying as a business or organisation, including as a sole trader A sole trader is a business owned by one
person without any special legal structure.
Applyi
[...]
Act 2003.

I/we, as named in section 1, being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of the

Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in section 2 below.

* Premises Licence Number PRECAM 000231

Are you able to provide a postal address, OS map reference or description of the premises?

(¢ Address ('  OS map reference (" Description

Postal Address Of Premises

Building number or name ’PINK ELEPHANT, 16

Street IMILTON ROAD
District ’
City or town ICAMBRIDGE

County or administrative area ’CAMBRIDGESHIRE

Postcode ICB4 13Y

Country ’United Kingdom

Premises Contact Details

Telephone number

Non-domestic rateable

value of premises (£) ’11’000

Section 3 0f 17

VARIATION Page 15

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Continued from previous page...

Do you want the proposed
variation to have effect as
soon as possible?

(& Yes C No

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect in relation to the
introduction of the late night levy?
€ Yes 0 NoO You do not have tc_> pay a feeif 'Fhe only

purpose of the variation for which you are
applying is to avoid becoming liable to the
late night levy.

If your proposed variation

would mean that 5,000 or

more people are expected to

attend the premises at any

one time, state the number

expected to attend

Describe Briefly The Nature Of The Proposed Variation

Describe the premises. For example the type of premises, its general situation and layout and any other information which
could be relevant to the licensing objectives. Where your application includes off-supplies of alcohol and you intend to

provide a place for consumption of these off-supplies, you must include a description of where the place will be and its
proximity to the premises.

TO VARY THE LICENSABLE HOURS FOR RETAIL FOR THE SALE BY RETAIL OF ALCOHOL FOR CONSUMPTION OFF THE
PREMISES TO 09:00 HOURS TO 23:00 HOURS MONDAY TO SUNDAY
TO REMOVE CONDITION 6: NO BEER, LAGER OF CIDER MORE THAN 5.5% SHALL BE
[...]
n agent acting on
behalf of the applicant?”

* Full name ’ROBERTJORDAN PR RETAIL CONSULTANTS ‘
* Capacity |AGENT |
* Date lor|/|o5|/| 2015 |
dd mm yyyy
| Add another signatory

Once you're finished you need to do the following:

1. Save this form to your computer by clicking file/save as...

2. Go back to https://www.gov.uk/apply-for-a-licence/premises-licence/cambridge/change-1 to upload this file and
continue with your application.

Don't forget to make sure you have all your supporting documentation to hand.

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON SUMMARY CONVICTION TO A FINE NOT EXCEEDING LEVEL 5 ON THE STANDARD
SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION
WITH THIS APPLICATION

Page 22

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




OFFICE USE ONLY

Applicant reference number ’ |

Fee paid

Payment provider reference

ELMS Payment Reference

Payment authorisation code

| |
| |
Payment status | |
| |
| |

Payment authorisation date

Date and time submitted

Approval deadline | |

Error message

Is Digitally signed []

<Previous 1 2

(48]
[
ol
o

7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 Next>

Page 23

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




This page is intentionally left blank



Part A ;

Licensing Act 2003 CAMBRIDG
Format of premises licence CITY COUNCI
CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL
Premises licence number | PRECAM 000231

Part 1 — Premises details

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance__survey map reference or description
Pink Elephant " T e
16 Milton Road

Post town . Post code
Cambridge CB4 1JY

Teleihone number

Where the licence is time limited the dates

N/A

Licensable activities authorised by the licence

Supply of Alcohol

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities
Activity | Supply of Alcohol

SR e 1 2:00 22:30

Mon 12:00 | 23:00

Tue 12:00 23100 | e
Wed 12:00 | 23:00 |
Thurs 12:00 | 23:00

Fri LN 12:00 | 23:00

Sat 12:00 .| 23:00

Non Std Timings & On Christmas Day, 12:00 to 15:00 and 19: 00 to 22:30.
Seasonal Van'ations On Good Frtday, 12 00 to 22:30.

The opening hburs of the premises

Day _ Times

Sun

Mon

Tue

Wed

Thurs

Fri

Sat

Non Std Timings &

Seasonal Variations Hours not stated

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/ or off supplies
Off the premises

Page 25




Part 2

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of premises licence
Mr Amirthananthan Anton Mariyarasa

Registered number of holders, for exar_nple company number, charity number (where applicable)

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises the
supply of alcohol
Mr Amirthanathan Anton Mariyarasa

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designateg premises supervisor where the
premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol -

Merton Borough Council

Page 26



Annex 1 - Mandatory conditions

1. No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence -

(a) at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the
premises, or

(b) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal
licence or his personal licence is suspended.

2. Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised by a
person who holds a personal licence.

Annex 2 - Conditions coﬁsisient wit_li;ﬁ__thaaoperating schedule

1. Alcohol shall not be sold, supplied or taken from the premises except during
permitted hours. In this condition, permitted hours means: .

a. On weekdays and Saturdays, other than Christmas Day, 08:00 to 23:00.

b. On Sundays, other than Christmas Day, 10:00 to 22:30.

¢. On Christmas Day, 12:00 to 15:00 and 19:00 to 22:30,

d. On Good Friday, 08:00 to 22:30.

The above restrictions do not prohibit;

(a) during the first twenty minutes after the above hours, the taking of the alcohol from
the premises, unless the alcohol i
[...]
d to have grasped the seriousness
of what had transpired and that there has been little consideration to the consequences of the
addition of stronger alcohol available at the shop and in the area again..

When | spoke to the owner regarding his thinking behind his request to raise the strength of alcohol
and tried to pin him down to exactly what he wanted. He was extremely vague and he indicated that
he wanted to sell the stronger Polish and Eastern European beers to customers and identified a shop
at 36 Milton Road that did so. In view of the issues that had transpired at the shop this seemed
perverse that Mariyarasa was willing to put himself and wife at risk as well as the licence again.

| have concerns as to how and to whom Mr M will market the availability of stronger alcohol
for sale on his premises, to whom it will B22@&&3ide, and the subsequent effect that will
have on the local community and businesses.




The applicants have indicated to me that they are hardworking, and that may be true, they have
also asked that they be given a chance to show that can be trusted and that they realise it is a
privilege to hold a licence, unfortunately this is not born out in reality by their conduct.

They were given a number of chances as part of our stepped approach and were offered help and
support and had been given advice on ways to prevent and deter offences from occurring both
verbally and in writing. However they carried on regardless and as already stated we do not feel a
significant amount of time has passed for that trust to be established .A alternative approach might
have been for a change of style and emphasis on the business first. As already mentioned in the
intervening months they do not appear to have taken the opportunity to diversify away from that
reliance on alcohol and the reason being for request to increase the strength of alcohol for sale
is that they need the revenue and uplift in sales

As for putting measures in place which will effectively deal with the resultant issues of the grant of
higher strength alcohol it is concerning knowing the little degree of control previously shown and how
any degree control can be exercised over customers who effectively walk away with the alcohol.

Having left the premises with alcohol customers are at liberty to do whatever they wish without any
possible intervention from the licensee to negate that risk.

In regard to current conditions, it is not the case that the licensee has been singled out or put at
any disadvantage, these measures are bespoke to Cambridge and are well considered have
proven to be very effective. Similar conditions in relation to alcohol above 5.5 abv are currently in
place on 8 other premises in sensitive areas in Cambridge either having that threshold set at this
level through enforcement or through choice manly due to recognition of their positive effect upon
their businesses by reducing anti-social behaviour and crime as a result of not attracting
street drinkers.

It is now the case that this bespoke policy had been voluntarily adopted by the larger chains as they
seek to add premises in Cambridge. Sainsbury Mill Road, The Co-Op at The Marque and indeed
Sainsbury just across the road from the Pink Elephant have recognised the issues in the area and
have similar conditions in relation to alcohol above 5.5 abv:

There shall be no sale of beer, lager or cider with an AVB content of 5.5% ABV or above save for
premium products which have been agreed with the police.

Not selling higher strength alcohol has a proven track record of effectively stopping issues of anti-
social behaviour, and they do understand that link and the customers it could attract particularly in
relation to the stronger beers including the cheaper stronger Eastern European and Polish beers.

Beers with a range from 5.6 — 6% effectively have 3 units of alcohol per single 500 ml can, which is
very high. The availability of these cheap strong alternatives are a tempting altern
[...]
ce

In accordance with the prowisions of the Licensing Act 20031 hereby delegate authority to
ind procedures

Divisional Commanders and to Divisional Superintendents to de ap policies ¢
and to exercise all powers vested in the Chief Constable of Cambridgeshire Constabulary
Such delegation to include the power to delegate specific tasks to licensing constables and

support staff

This delegation

Signed

Simon Parr
Chief Constable
Cambridgeshire Constabulary

Dated £ |

Page 36



Licensing Act 2003
Notice of Determination of an Application to review a Premises Licence
Pink Elephant, 16 Milton Road, Cambridge, CB4 1JY
To: Amirthananthan Anton Mariyarasa
Of: 102 Arbury Road, Cambridge, CB4 2JF
the premises licence holder

Cambridge City Council, being the licensing authority, on 1% November 2013
received an application from Cambridge Constabulary, a responsible
authority, under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003, for a review of the
premises licence in respect of Pink Elephant, 16 Milton Road, Cambridge,
CB4 1JY.

The application related to the following licensing objectives:
1. the prevention of crime and disorder
2. public safety
3. the prevention of public nuisance

The application was advertised in accordance with the regulations and
representations in support of the licence holder retaining the licence were
received from 8 other persons and 1 petition.

The application was listed for determination on 13" January 2014 and a
hearing to consider the review was held on that date, by the Licensing Sub-
Committee.

The Sub-Committee comprised Councillor Rosenstiel,(in the Chair), Councillor
Gawthrope and Councillor Meftah.

Representations were made by:

Inspector Steve Poppitt, PS Jayne Drury, PS Jason Wragg, PC John Hopper,
PC Rob Streater, PC Lee Nutbeam, PC Peter Sinclair, and Rohan Komur in
support of the review.

Mr and Mrs Anton Mariyarasa, (premises licence holder), Miss Bustarni
solicitor, Mohammed Batin and Mr Raut-Roy, in support of the premises
licence holder.

The Sub-Committee made the following findings:
1. Mrs Anton Mariyarasa had accepted a caution for selling alcohol to a
drunk person on 14™ March 2013.
2. Sales of alcohol represent 70% of the turnover of the business
although this was mainly in the evenings.
3. The licensees offered two additional conditions to their licence:

(1) Sale of alcohol to be restricted to after 12:00 hours.

Page 37



(i) Beers and cider of greater than 5.5% ABV to be kept behind the
counter with no self service.

In reaching a decision on the application, the Sub-Committee considered the
material presented orally and in writing, the evidence of those making
representations, as listed above, the statutory provisions, the Council’s
Statement of Licensing Policy, the statutory guidance issued under s182 of
the Licensing Act 2003 and advice from the Council’s Legal Officer.

The Sub-Committee decided:
1. to modify the conditions, in accordance with the attached list, including
a new condition, No. 6, that states, “No beers or cider of strength more
than 5.5% ABV shall be sold”.

for the following reasons:

The sub-committee were persuaded that revocation of the licence would
make the business unviable and that the evidence presented was not of
sufficient weight to impose such a drastic measure. The sub-committee took
section 10 of the Council’s Licensing Policy into account when deciding this.

The sub-committee were, however, persuaded that there is a causal link
between regular purchases of alcohol, especially of high strength, from the
Pink Elephant, and activities in breach of the licensing objectives in the vicinity
of Mitcham’s Corner. The conditions imposed, including the new condition 6,
seek to break that link and promote the licensing objectives. If they are
successful, it will be open to the licensee to apply for a variation to relax some
or all of the new conditions at some future time.

Dated: 16" January 2014

Signed

Robert Osbourn
Licensing & Enforcement Manager

Plea

Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub Committee Monday, 22 June 2015

1

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 22 June 2015
10.00 am - 1.00 pm

Present:  Councillors Austin, Benstead and Owers

Officers
Licensing and Enforcement Manager: Robert Osbourn
Legal Advisor: Carol Patton
Committee Manager: Sarah Steed

Present for the Applicant
Applicant: Mr Amirthananthan Anton Mariyarasa
Applicant’s Representative: Mrs Mary Anton Mariyarasa
Applicant’s Representative: Mr Satthooshan Anton Mariyarasa

Other Persons
Police Sergeant: Nigel Leadbeater
Police Constable: Clare Metcalfe
Police Sergeant: Kevin Misik
Police Constable: Lee Nutbeam
Police Constable: Peter Sinclair

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL

6 Appointment of a Chair

Councillor Benstead was elected as Chair for the meeting.

7 Declarations of Interest

No interests were declared.

8 Meeting Procedure

All parties noted the hearing procedure.

9 Pink Elephant, 16 Milton Road, Cambridge, CB4 2JF



Licensing Sub Committee Monday, 22 June 2015

2

The Licensing & Enforcement Manager presented the report and outlined the 
application under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 to vary the Premises 
Licence in respect of The Pink Elephant, 16 Milton Road Cambridge CB4 1JY.

In response to Members’ questions the Licensing & Enforcement Manager 
confirmed that the Premises was not within in the cumulative impact area.

Applicant’s Representative

Mrs Mariyarasa made the following points on behalf of the Applicant:

i. The additional conditions imposed had been followed for one and a half 
years without any difficulties.

ii. Attended the Committee meeting for the business and its future 
iii. Asked to be given a chance and for trust to be put in the management of 

the Premises.

The Applicant requested that a statement which had not been circulated prior 
to the meeting was provided to members.  

Members adjourned the meeting at 10:15am so that the Police as a 
Responsible Authority could consider the representation.  The Police objected 
to the statement being shown to members.  

Members returned to the meeting at 10:33am and the Legal Advisor asked that 
the Applicant did not refer to anything in the statement during the meeting.    

Member Questions

In response to Members’ questions, Mrs Mariyarasa made the following 
statements:

i. The variation application was made to try and get customers back.  
Customers that were unable to buy the alcohol that they wanted did not 
return to the shop and their custom was lost.  

ii. Street drinkers did not purchase alcohol from the shop.
iii. The extended hours were sought to try and catch office workers and to 

get customers back.

Police Representatives

Pc Sinclair made the following statements:



Licensing Sub Committee Monday, 22 June 2015

3

i. This application followed a Licensing Sub Committee meeting last year, 
the Police had applied for the licence to be revoked however the decision 
of the Licensing Sub Committee imposed additional conditions.

ii. The applicants were advised that the additional conditions could be 
appealed following the Committee’s decision.

iii. In October 2014, the applicants asked if the hours and alcohol strength 
conditions on the licence could be varied.  This suggested that the 
applicants had not grasped the problems associated with their sale of 
alcohol.

iv. Five breaches of the licence conditions were noted on the 2 and 14 
February 2014 which included the sale of alcohol above 5.5%

Sergeant Misik made the following additional point after reading from the 
prepared witness statement which had been submitted as part of the police’s 
representation:

i. The anti-social behaviour issues would return if the application to sell 
alcohol earlier was granted.

Members were invited to read the witness statements of Pc Shayle and PCSO 
Dawson which had been submitted as part of the police’s representation.

Pc Nutbeam read from the prepared witness statement which had been 
submitted as part of the police’s representation.

Sergeant Leadbeater made the following additional point after reading from the 
prepared witness statement which had been submitted as part of the police’s 
representation:

i. Empathised with a business that had to compete against supermarkets 
but the Applicant did not appreciate the impact that their business had on 
the local community.

ii. Across the City there is a campaign to reduce the sale of alcohol with a 
strength of 6.5% and above.

Members Questions

In response to Members’ questions the Police Representatives made the 
following points:



Licensing Sub Committee Monday, 22 June 2015

4

i. The Licensing pack contained information regarding the alcohol that 
could be bought with a strength under 5.5%.

ii. There had been a reduction in anti-social behaviour generally across the 
City but since the conditions had been imposed on this Premises Licence 
there had been a reduction of anti-social behaviour at Mitchams Corner 
far in excess of the rest of Cambridge.

iii. Most shops sold alcohol responsibly, on occasion there were problems 
but in the main they were responsible.

iv. Personal Licence holders have detailed training and the Licensing Team 
have introduced a new training session.

v. A visit to the Premises was undertaken on the 14 February 2014 which 
recorded breaches of the Premises Licence conditions.      

The Applicant was given the opportunity to ask the Police Representatives 
questions.  The Legal Advisor reminded the Applicant that questions could not 
be asked on the statement that had not been put before the Committee 
members. 

Summing up

Applicant’s representative:

i. Requested a chance to run the business and a chance to prove 
themselves to the Police.

ii. The Applicant would attend training provided by the Council.

Police Representatives:

i. If the variation application was granted there would be a resurgence of 
anti-social behaviour and crime in the area.

ii. Concerns remained regarding the management of the Premises.

The Licensing & Enforcement Manager reminded Members to determine the 
application on its individual merits.

Members withdrew at 11:30am and returned at 12:45pm.  Whilst retired and 
having made their decision, Members received assistance on the wording of 
the decision by the Legal Advisor but no legal advice was provided.

Decision:  

The Sub-Committee decided not to grant the application.



Licensing Sub Committee Monday, 22 June 2015

5

The Sub-Committee provided the following reasons for their decision:

i. The current conditions were put in place following a review of the 
premises licence in January 2014. Since they have been put in place, the 
evidence shows that there has been a significant decrease in incidences 
of public nuisance and crime and disorder in the immediate vicinity of the 
Pink Elephant. The weight of police evidence shows that there has been 
a causal link between the imposition of these conditions and the 
decrease in these incidences. In particular, it appears that disallowing 
morning sales, which are a particular issue in this location due to the 
habit of streetdrinkers to congregate nearby in the day, and the proximity 
of Overstream House, which also attracts people with a street-based 
lifestyle and alcohol issues, has had an impact on promoting the 
Licensing Objectives. In addition, the condition that required the 
premises to cease sales of beers and ciders above 5.5% ABV also 
appears to have constricted the supply of high-strength alcohol in such a 
way as to help reduce the instances of excessive inebriation which 
contributed significantly to the public nuisance and crime and disorder 
experienced in that area. To remove the condition and increase the 
hours of sale would be highly likely, therefore, to compromise the 
Licensing Objectives, particularly the prevention of public nuisance and 
the prevention of crime and disorder.

ii. In addition, no evidence was presented by the applicant to show any 
substantial positive change in the management regime of the Pink 
Elephant premises. The Sub Committee found that if the variation was 
granted, the situation would revert back to its pre-January 2014 state, 
which would compromise the Licensing Objectives.

The meeting ended at 1.00 pm

CHAIR


